HL7040
HL7040_R1.4 July. 2019
1/4
900mA, Single-Input, Single Cell Li-Ion and Li-Pol
Battery Charger with Auto Start
Features
◆ CHARGING
⚫ 1% Charge Voltage Accuracy

⚫ MP3 Players
⚫ Low-Power Handheld Devices
Order Information
Part Number VO(REG) VOVP PreTerm ASI/ASO TS/BAT_EN PG Package
HL7040FN01 4.20V 6.6V Yes No TS (JEITA)
Yes
2mm×2mm
DFN-10
HL7040FN02 4.20V 7.1V No Yes
BAT_EN
Termination Disabled
HL7040FN03 4.35V 6.6V Yes No TS (JEITA)
HL7040FN04 4.40V 6.6V Yes No TS (JEITA)
HL7040SP01 4.20V 6.6V Yes No TS (JEITA)
Yes
3mm×3mm
eMSOP-10 HL7040SP03 4.35V 6.6V Yes No TS (JEITA)
HL7040
HL7040_R1.4 July. 2019
2/4
Typical Application Diagram
IOUT_FAST_CHG = 517mA; IOUT_PRE_CHG = 108mA; IOUT_TERM = 54mA
+
IN
ISET
VSS
PRETERM
TTDM/BAT_EN
R2
2kΩ ISET2
PG
CHG
TS
OUT
HL7040
NC
DC+
GND
VBUS
GND
OR
D+
D-
USB Port
Adaptor
C1
1uF/25V
ISET/100/500mA
GND
D+
D-
VDD
C2
1uF/25V
System Load
Battery Pack
 R4 4.7kΩR3 1.5kΩ
R1
1kΩ
Host
Figure 1. HL7040FN01/03/04, HL7040SP01/03 Typical Application Diagram
IOUT_FAST_CHG = 517mA; IOUT_PRE_CHG = 108mA
+
IN
ISET